illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations for future periods or the results that would
have been achieved if the Merger had been consummated on the date indicated.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto of the Company and other financial information pertaining to the Company contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2010, which was filed with the SEC on March 16, 2011, and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, which
was filed with the SEC on November 8, 2011 as well as OPI historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the quarters ended
March 31, 2011 and 2010, included as Exhibit 99.2 in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A, which was filed with the SEC on August 1, 2011.

5

Table of Contents

EXLSERVICE HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   ExlService   OPI
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 257,961   $36,781   $ —   $ 294,742
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   157,971   26,392   49   (a)   184,412

Gross profit   99,990   10,389   (49)   110,330

Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses   36,115   4,291   (3,041)  (a)   37,365
Selling and marketing expenses   18,894   2,186   21,080
Depreciation and amortization   16,405   1,442   1,380   (a)   19,227

Total operating expenses   71,414   7,919   (1,661)   77,672

Income from operations   28,576   2,470   1,612   32,658
Other income/(expense):

Foreign exchange gain   3,945   193   —   4,138
Interest and other income, net   1,344   106   (275)  (b)(c)   1,175

Income before income taxes   33,865   2,769   1,337   37,971
Income tax provision   8,639   222   1,036   (d)   9,897

Net income   $ 25,226   $ 2,547   $ 301   $ 28,074

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.84   $ 0.94
Diluted   $ 0.81   $ 0.90

Weighted-average number of shares used in computing earnings
per share:

Basic   29,926,846   29,926,846
Diluted   31,131,513   31,131,513

(1) Refer to note 3.

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

6

(1)

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands)

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements included herein have been prepared by the Company, without audit, pursuant to the